U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and	Trademark Office

(Rev.	PTO-1594 03/01) No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) ettings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 1019247	
1403		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): IBM Credit Corporation 1133 Westchester Ave., MD #317 White Plains, NY 10604	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: NetObjects, Inc. Internal Address:
700,0	 ☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State DE ☐ Other 	Street Address: 301 Galveston Drive Redwood City: City State: CA Zip: 94063 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Addition 3.	onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other
Exec	Release of Trademark Security Other Interest ution Date: December 10, 2001	If assignee is not domiciles in the United States a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference 6T0N11 00000070 75030214	B. Trademark No.(s)
01 FC:481 02 FC:482	40.00 OP	attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No C
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence	b. Total number of applications and trademante system.
5.	concerning document should be mailed: Name: April M. Piercey, CLA Internal Address: Cooley Godward LLP 5 Palo Alto Square Street Address: 3000 El Camino Real	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 440.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number: 03-3115
	01-10-1 CA 7in 94306	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94306	ISE THIS SPACE
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document. April M. Piercey Name of Person Signing	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 12/21/01 Signature Date
	Tutal number of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Description	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark
NETOBJECTS	75/030,214	12/11/95
NETOBJECTS	75/030,215	12/11/95
SITEPRODUCER	75/083,235	04/03/96
SITEPUBLISHER	75/083,268	04/03/96
NETOBJECTS FUSION	75/120,255	06/17/96
SITESTUDIO	75/134,405	07/15/96
SITESTYLES	75/134,406	07/15/96
STYLEOBJECT	75/134,407	07/15/96
WEBDRAW	75/134,408	07/15/96
PUBLISHSET	75/134,409	07/15/96
FUSION	75/134,410	07/15/96
SITEPARTS	75/134,411	07/15/96
PAGEDRAW	2,114,827	11/18/97
SITEARCHITECT	75/138,375	07/23/96
AUTOSITES	75/138,376	07/23/96
WEBREACH	75/187,632	10/25/96
THE WEB NEEDS YOU	75/330,441	07/25/97

202200 v1/HN 4C0_01!.DOC 121901/1435

TRADEMARK REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0220

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

NetObjects, Inc.

Trademarks:

See Attached Exhibit A

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS. NetObjects, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 2055 Woodside Road, Redwood City, CA 94061, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Tradermarks listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, NetObjects, Inc. entered into that certain Trademark Agreement dated December 23, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), with IBM Credit Corporation, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Lender"); a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 17, 1998, at Reel 1685, Frame 0665;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- releases and reassigns to NetObjects, Inc. any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Trademarks which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 10 day of December, 2001.

IBM CREDIT CORPORATION

By: Ita G Flager
Name: Steven A. Flanagen

Title: Manager of Restructuring Group

202200 v1/HN 4C0 011.DOC Dec 9, 2001

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0221

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Description	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark
NETOBJECTS	75/030,214	12/11/95
NETOBJECTS	75/030,215	12/11/95
SITEPRODUCER	75/083,235	04/03/96
SITEPUBLISHER	75/083,268	04/03/96
NETOBJECTS FUSION	75/120,255	06/17/96
SITESTUDIO	75/134,405	07/15/96
SITESTYLES	75/134,406	07/15/96
STYLEOBJECT	75/134,407	07/15/96
WEBDRAW	75/134,408	07/15/96
PUBLISHSET	75/134,409	07/15/96
FUSION	75/134,410	07/15/96
SITEPARTS	75/134,411	07/15/96
PAGEDRAW	2,114,827	11/18/97
SITEARCHITECT	75/138,375	07/23/96
AUTOSITES	75/138,376	07/23/96
WEBREACH	75/187,632	10/25/96
THE WEB NEEDS YOU	75/330,441	07/25/97

202200 v1/HN 4C0_01!.DOC 121901/1435

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/26/2001 REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0222